
F.5 

Decision No. 4.5307 

,,', 'I'~ ... 

WI/;' /UI/I'mL':'\ '/"', ~:, I , r .. · I I, , ' . 
, '~I),:;;I II Ii': i ,I ~i 

........ 'f ,,' 1 .., I, I, ,I ... ;.; ..... :~~ , 

, ...oc:r 

:SErOn.E THE PUBLIC UTILITIES Co!~1ISSION OF THE' STATE OF>'CA1IFORNIA 

In the !I'!atter of the Application of 
CA.LIFORNIA '.lATER S£RVICE; COHPANY, a 
corporation, for an order authorizing 
it to increase rates charzed for 
water s-er.riee in the systems serving 
Atherton, Menlo Park, ~joodside, San 
Carlos, San Uateo) South San Francisco 
anc. 3road:noor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

--------------------------------) 

:> 

Application No. 32015 

McCutchen, Thomas, ~latthew) Griffiths, and Greene, by Robert 
Hi:'tl..L?.r£~, for applica=.t,; ~le .. n ~.l~r.:iF, pro~es'tant;-:= -
M .. \1. R.(C~~C0 for N:; ... '''u,i..facturers I A::;soeiation of' South San 
Fran,c[Sc'O-;-interested party; George Faulstich, for San 
Carlos Manor, fl~:eer System, i:lte:oes'ted party. -

OPINION ---------.--
In this app1ico.tio!'l C.lJ.ifornia "!later Service Compo.ny ret:nl.e5ts 

authority to iner~aso rates charged !or water service in its Bear 

Gu1.ch (;. .. therton, rITenlc Par!{ 1 an.d ~tloodside), San Carlos, San }1ateo, 

South Sa."l Franciscc 7 and Broadmoor districts, tn.'lcie nece'ssary by an 

increa.se in the w.;r.'ter rates charged by the ~ ... Tat~r Department of the 

Cit:" of Sa."'l Francisco to i"cs con~~~~r$ on 'the $Don Francisco Peninsula., 

;;ater purchased from the San FranciscO' ',Jater Department is a prinCipal 

source of supply, for all syst'em~ operated by ~Pi>licd.nt on the San 

Pra:'lcisco Peninsula a:ld. in some system:::; is the sole source of water 

supply.. On January 2, :L95l, the City and County of San FranCisco 

adopted a revised rate schedule eff~ctive February 1, 1951, incr~asing 

the rates charged to 1arse consumers on the San Francisco Peninsula. 

The effect on applic~,l!lt' is to increase the cost or ,.·,.iter purchased:' " 

from the San Fra.'"lcisco ~"'ater Department by an a.mount of' 4.2¢ per 190 

-1-



~-320l5 HS 4It 

cubic feet for all water deliveri~s over 333,300 cubic feet per month 

at its various pointso! delivery. 

Based upon the estimated quantities of water to be purchased 

for the year 1951, applicant has comput.ed the e1"1'ect of this rate in­

crease upon its operating expenses in its peninsula districts, as 

follows: 

Bear Gulch District 
San Carlos District 
Sa."1 r-1ateo District 
South San Francisco District 
Broadmoor Oistrict 

Total 

,~ 69,450 
34,380 
94,930 
42,110 
6,040 

$246,910 

The above increases exceed 50% of applicant's entire annual 

net income from these distric~s for the 12 months ended November 30, 

1950. This application limits the proposed rate increases to the in­

crease in costs of purchased water in these seriously af.fect.ed dis­

tricts. In preparing proposed revised rate schedules, applicant has 

added·the approximate estimated average increase in unit costs to the 

existing rates per 100 cubic feet in each rate block. Proportiona~ 
,-

increases in monthly minimum charges are also propo:sed for Bear Culch;" 

San Carlos, and South San Francisco. Th~ service charge in the> San . 
Mateo and Broadmoor 'tariffs will remain unchanged. Applicant requests 

, • I 

.. I , 

that. t.he Commission aU'Cohorize the estaolishment 0'£ the revised rates 

for the districts listed above, to,oecome effective commencing 

February 1, 195,1. 

J:.. public hearing on this application was held iIi San ,Carlos 

on January 22, 1951, by Examiner O'Brien .. 

The. rates now in effect in applicantts Bear Gulch District 

were authorized by this Commission's Decision No. 43S7e,da'ted March· 7, 

1950, in Application·No. 300L..9 (49 Cal. P.U .. C. 463), and have been in 

-2-



A-3201; HS e ,e 

effect since April 1, 1950. The basic rates in the San Carlos Dis-
" 

trict were esta.blished by Decision No. 21664, dated October 10, 1929; 

i:t;l Case No. 2661 (33 eRe 614), Since modified by a filing made e££~c­

tive July 11, 194/..., providing for a 1(Y,1o reduction to be applied. to the 

amount by which each monthly bill exceeds the minimum charge. The 

rates in the San Mateo District have been in effect, since February 15, 

1950, estab:!.ished by Decision No. 43697, dated January 17, 1950, in 

Applica-cion No. 30270. The present rates in the South San Francisco 

District 1".a ve been in effect since April 16, 1949, authori zed by 

Decision No. 425$4, dated. ~~rch $, 1949, in Application, No. 29615. 

The rates for service in the Broad.mo,or District were originally estab­

lished by ~cision No. 3932S, dated August 13, 1946, in Application 

No. 27696, since which time service charges have been reduced by a ' 

filing made effective February 19', 1950. 

At the hearing applicant introd.uced. testimony concerning the 

results of its operations in these districts, based on its, present 

effective rate sched.u1es.. The following table summarizes operat.ing 

results and rate of return for the five districts, based on revenues 

3.."'ld. expenses a5 recorded for the 12 months ended Novemoer 30" 1950: 

0 
Bear San South San 
Gulch ~,'!ateo Francis,co BroadmoQr 

Item. District District District Dist,riet -To-r,al Operating 
~5""2,6S3 ~255,867 0695,233 $350,270 c}. 57,494 Revenues y 

Oper. Expenses. 
(Exc~Income Taxes) 359,956 190,089 497,;22 252,,118 39,230 

Fed. & State Income 
Taxes. (Est.) 46,519 14,581 47,296- 25,280 4,972 

Net Operating 
136,208 51,197 1;0,61; 72,87~ 1:3,292' Revenues· 

Average Rate Base 2,489,)00 1 1008,000 ),030,000 1,266,200 218',500 

Per Cent Return 5.47% 5 .. 0e% 4.97% 5.76% 6.0$%' 

-3-

• 



~-32015 HS 4It 

To reflect the rate changes which occurred during the 12-

mon~h period., applicant adjust.ed its recorded operating revenues for 

the Bear Gulch, San I~teo, and Broadmoor districts to show the results 

or ~hese rate ~~anges had they been in effect for the entire l2-month 

period. Applicant also adjusted its operating expenses to show the 

ar.r.ual effect of knO\~ changes in expenses- which will be experienced, 

in the future, namely: 

a. In the Bear Culch District the cost of purchased water 
'was adjusted. for the' avera$e amou.."'lt of water which can 
be ?roduced from its surface supply. 

b. Pumping costs were increased to reflect the increased 
rate for electric power whi~h became effective during 
the l2-month period. 

c. Ceneral expenses were increased to reflect the upward 
costs of the new pension and retirement plan whiCh was 
put into effect, November 1, 1950. 

d. Federal income taxes have been re-estimatedon the 
basis of the rates whieh have been established by 
federal and state authorities effective for the year 
1951. 

The results of these adjustments in operating revenues and 

expenses for the same 12 months ended November 30, 1950 and the effect 

upon the rate of return in the five districts is shown in the follow­

ing su.rnca.ry: 

Adjusted.-9..J?..er.::ttin~ Results ' 
12 Mon.-ehs Enae~NOve;nser 307 1950 

Bear San San South San 
Gulch Ca:-los r'!ateo Francis,co 

~ District District District District 
Total Operating 

Revenues 
Oper. Expenses· 

(;::Xc.Ineome Taxes) 
Fed~ & State lncome 

Taxes (Est.) 
Net Operating 

Revenues 

~555,109 

37;,410 

51,471 

130,22$, 

$255,$6·7 

19l,446 

1;,557 

4$,864 

~709,3$1 .~~'50 ,270 

500,23;; 253)891 ' 

58,375 27,257 

150,773 69-,.12Z 

Average Rate Base 2,489',3001,00$,000 3,030,000 1,266,200 

Per Cent. Return 5 .. 2'3% 4.85% 4.98% ".46% 

-4-

Broadmoor 
District 

~~56,596 

39,526 

4,935 

12,135 

21$',;00' 

5.,5,5%, 



;....;.32015 HS e 

Since the proposed revis-ions of its sever~l rate schedules 

are intended to recover only the out-of-pocket increased cost of water 

purchased from the City of San Francisco" the net revenues will not be 

affected thereby. Testimony of applicant sho~.,ed that the increase' i:1 

rates for .,,<later estimated to be sold in the year 1951 will be as 

follows for the £i ve dist.ricts: 

Name or Distriet 

.Bear Gulch 
San Carlos 
San Y.ateo 
South 'San Francisco 
Broadmoor 

Ave'rage 

Increased Cost 
Per 100 CU .. Ft .. 

3.5¢ 
4.2 
3.9 
2 .. 1, 
3.1 

Est. ,Avg. 
Increase· 

in Revenues. 

11.~J 
12.1 
12.0 
11.3, 
..!:l. 
11.7' 

The differences in the incre.ases indicated above' result from 

variations in purchase re~uirements and conditions,. In it.sBear Gulch 

District. applicant purchases 7:3% or its·total water requirements, and 

in its South San Francisco, District, 53%. Furthermore, applicant 

ootains various amounts of water from the City of San Francisco, to 

which the recent rate increases do not apply. 

A member of the Commission's staff testified that engineers, 

of the Hydraulic Division reviewed applicant" s methods and computa­

t.ions underlying tfl.e proposed revised rate schedules. The starf's 

analysis of operat.ing results indicated rates of return substant:ially 

compa:oable to those computed by applicant.. Sv.ch rate.s of return were 

found. to be not in exce'ss. of th~se a~lthorized by t'h-eComm1ssion "in 

recent rate investigations concerning applicant' $- Bear Gulch, San 
, 

San !·rat.eo, and South San Francisco districts. Furthemore, the pro­

posed increases in rates per 100 cubic f'eet of es~i:nated 'sales. in 1951 

were i"ound to agree with the staff's. calculations within 1/10 ,'of a 

cent or less for each o,f the f1ve districts~ 

-5-' 



A-32015 
e 

HS *' .' 
No 'protests against the proposed increases were made by 

officials 01' any of the communities co.."lcemed, . A. "Con~um.ol\ 
-~....--

in applica."lt' s "an Y.iB.teo District., objected to increasing the cost of 

· .... a-:.er for sanitary and gardening purposes. M. \1. Reece, appearing, for 

t.he ,!·Ianu!'acturers' Associa'tion of South San Francisco, pointed out 

t.hat industries served directly from. the pipe lines of': the City or San 

FranciSCO could obtain water in excess of 333,300 cubic feet per month 

at rates 10"ft lo~ ... er than other consumers Ij£ larr,e' <luanti ties of water 

who purchase it for resale. He expressed tho desire that steps be 

taken to arrange for such 10% savinr, to those industries, supplied from 

'the same pipe lines through applicant's system. Applicant'expressed 

its rlllingness to cooperate in passing on to its consumers ,any such 

rate reduction which would be made availa'c:~e to it by the City of San 

Fr~"lcisco iJater Department.. George Faulstich, owner of San Carlos 

t"l~nor ~'later System, a public uti11'ty purchasing some of it.s 'wat.er from 
: :1 

applicant'S San Carlos District., indicated a des1l"e£or a lower ~ate' 

to be made applicable 'to l-lrge users of water supplied £'rom·applicant's 

system. Applicant also indicated its willingness to cooperate in 

studies of the cost of service to large consu.1llers...... In vi'Cw. of the 

indicat.ed level of earning:;; in applicant's San Carlos Di::!trict, any 

changes in the spread of rates, such as reductions in the terminal 

rate, might entail coinciden't upward reVisions in other charges., Such 

major modii'ications, therefore, should be handled throug.~ negotiations 

of interested parties or be made 'the subject matter or a separat.e ))ro­

ceeding. 

Applica!'lt made an urgent oral rC(7uest t,hat the proposed rat~s 

be authorizec to become effective ,on February 1, 1951, thc same ,day on 

which the increased costs for City of San Francisco. water will become 

effective. Applicant pro:poses to prorate t.he water Quantities 

-6-



·A-32015 HS tit 

indicated by readinzs of its meters made subse~uen~ to February 1, . 

1951, except that for customers usin£; over 30,.000 cubic feet per month, . 

meters will be read on'February 1. 

It appears that the increa~es in ratos re~uested by 

applicant s.."lould be £l.uthorizcd pro:n~tly if serious adve::"se reductions 

in i1;$ earning position are to be avoided and its current· level of ' 

earnings maintained. 

California \'v"~ter Service Company having applied to this 

CO:nIDission for an order 'authorizing increases in rates in its Bear 

Gulch, Se.n Carlos, San !1p..teo, South San Francisco, and Sroadmoor dis­

t::"icts, a public hc~ring having be~ held and the oattcr having been 

s~bmitted for deci$ion, 

IT IS HE~~Y FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates ~~d 

charp,:es au~horized herein are justified and, to the extent th~ tariff 

schedules superseded by the schedules.attached hereto differ there!roru, 

~hat they are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

-7-



A.~32015 HS 

IT IS HEREBY O?.DERED that app:'ican-c is authorizE~ci to file in 

oU:,ldruplicate with this Commission, in conformity with the COmmission's 

General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Exhibit A 

attached hereto for the five districts and to make said rates e:f£eet.ive 

!O~ all metered service reneered there~~der on and after February 1, 

1951. 

The effective date of thiz order shall be the date hereof. 

()
Dated at San Francisco,. California, this J~ .. day of t (tMA,'.t!Nf <' , 1951. . 

Commissioners 

-8-



A-32015 HSe 

BEAR GULCH DISTRI CT 

Schedule No. 1 

CENERAL METERED, SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

7ERRITORY 

In the commur~~ie3 of Atherton, M~o Par.k and Woodside and the 
territory imnediately contiguous thereto" in San M.~teo County ... 

RATES 

Quantity RatC3: 

Fir~t 500 cubic feet or less H .................. . 

Next. 2,500 cubic feet" per 100 cubic feet ........ . 
Next 27,,000 cubic tcet, ~ 100 cubic feet ........ . 
Over ,30.,.000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic· !eot ....... .. 

Minimum Charge:-

For SiS-inch meter .' ..... ., .......... ", ............... ' .....• 
For :3/.4-1:l.eh"met~ ................. " •••• .- ............... '. 
For l ... ineh· moter" ........... II' ............... II .......... . 
For l~-inch meter .............. ' .................. ". ~ ..... ' .... . 
F or 2-i..~ch mctw ..... _ .' ..... .,. .. 11_ ....... ' .... _ ................. ., 

For 3-inch mct..tdr ...... ~ ....... " .............................. .. 
For 4--ineh- mott!!l:, .......... e" ...... II ..... ' ........................ . 

For' 6-ineh m~C%'" • .- ... ",0" fl .................. ., ....... II ......... .... 

For S-inch met~ ..... ' ... II .............................. fIT .' •. ;' 

The l'oinimum Charge w'J.ll entitle the co~~el" 
to tho quantity-or water which that monthly 
mini::l\lm charge ... rill purchasv a.t the o.\lantity 
Rates. . 

",,,,',' 

miIBIT A 
Page 1 0'£ 5, 

", \ 

. Pt!r Met.er' 
Pox-Month 

$1.8,. 
~.OO 
4.6$· 
8~70 

13.60, 
24.$0 . 
38.00 . 
,76.00 

11$.00 



A-32015 H4 

AFPt!CABItITY 

S~'I CARLOS D!STRICT 

Sehedule No. 1 

GENERA!.: METl:1tED SERV! CE 

Applicable to all water::erviee 1'a"r.i~hed: on .0. m.etered. basis. 

7ERRITOP.Y 

In the City of San Co.rlos ~ Snn Mateo eo\)nt:r, in Brittan Aer~s Nos. 1 
and. 2" S~ct Hiehla.nds !,i.3,p No.2" Howard Park No. 2~ vMto Oo.ks and. . . 
Devon:;hire (both i~id~ and outsid.e o! the lne¢rp¢ra.ted limi":s o£ the CitY' 
0'£ San C:l.rlo:!:) :lond in tho t4l)rrit.OX7 imml!ld1'l.t4'}ly eontiguo1U:lth~eto;. 

RATES 

Qua.ntit"l Ratos: 

F1rs~ 400 cubic teet or less ••••••••••••••••••• ~. 
Next. 3,200 cubic teet, per 100 cub1e teet •.•.•••.•. 
Over 3,600 cubic teot, ~r 100 cu'o1c teet ••••••••• 

Ydnimum Charge:: 

For S/e-inch mot-er 
For 31J.....itleh~ctor 
For l-inehm~~0r 
For l, ... inch meter 
For 2-inchmeter 
For 3-il'lch.. motcr 
For 4-inch meter 

•....••.....•...........•...... -~. 
.•....•.....••....•......•......• 
.•....••....••...........••....... · ...... ~ ............•.... ~~~ ..... . 
•••• .... tI • #I •••• f/I ...... ., ........ ", ..... .. 

...•.....•...........•......•.... 

.........•...... ~ .•••...•...•.•.• 
The MirrlJn1.:ll Charge will ontitle the conzum.or 
to the q\:'~ntity of W3.tcr which t~~t monthly 
minimum crJl.rge will 'P1JrchAoe a.t tho Quantity 
Rates. 

SPEC~ CO~~ITIONS 

Per YloCter 
Per:Y~nth 

Sl.65 .. 
2.~· 
:3.)0~· 
6.60· . 
9.90· 

19.80 
31~OO 

A ter. par cent 0.0%) reduction will be c.pplicd to th~ I).ml)unt .by wh1eh 
oo.ch bill exceeds the monthly minimum charge:1 eomputod not tho tor~going 
q'U3.ntity r!:l.to~.. In no ea.~c sr.oll CI. monthly bill '00 lcs: than any one 01' 
the monthly minimum chArges li~ted Abovo~ 

mIIBIT A. 
Pa-go 2 o! ;; 



A-320l5 rISe 

SAN MATEO DISTRICT 

Sehed.ule No. 1 

GENERAL MErERED Sz:tVI CE 

APPtICAB!tITY 

Applicable to 0.11 water s~ee £u.---nished on a tlctered bllzis. 

TmRITOaY 

In the City of San !-Io.too, s''il.n Ma.too County, and. in tho vicinity 
therco!. . 

RATES 

Quantity Ratos: 

Fir~t 3,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic. teet ........ . 
Next. 27~OOO·cubic teet, per 100 cubic feet •••••••• 
Over 30,000 cubic !cot~ per 100 cubic feet· •••••••• 

Service Charge: 

For ,IS-inch' meter .'." ~ •••••••• " .,.' ••••••• " ••••• _ • " • " 
For .3!4-ineh· meter' ....... oJ' ......... " ...................... . 

For l-ineh mC'cer ............ eo • tI .' ....... II .... " ........ " • 

For l!-in,ch-m.~e%" ....... ' .......... ,., .............. ,., .... '.-. 
For 2 ..... it:,:ch. meter- .' •• ' •• ' .... tIr." ...... " .................. ' ... ,'. 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

3-inch motor 
4-inch metor 
5-inch m~ter 
6-ineh meter 

.....•...•....................... 
•••• • •••••••••• w ••••••••••••••••• 

.~ .....•...•..................... 

...........•..............•...... 
S-i..,."eh met'€%" .• e'" ..... ' ••• ~ .... " *' ••• ' ••• " ...... '. " ...... 

Tho Sorvico Charge is a re~dinoss-to-5crve 
CMrgc to a.pply to all metered servico, and. 
to which i5 to be added the mont~ charge 
computed at the Quantity Rates. 

~:eIT A 
Pa.ge 3 r,! 5' 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$0.314 
. .300 

.245 

. $0.60 
.SO 

1.$0 
2.10' 
3'.60 
5~40 
7.20 
9.60. 

J..4.40 
22~OO 



J..P?I..!CABI!.ITY 

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO DISn~ICT 

Schedule No.1 

CENJ:RAL METERED SERVICE 

Applictl.o1e to all wato:" service !u:-nishcd on a metered basi,. 

TERRITORY 

In the City or South. San Francisco, San Y~t00 County, and in tho 
vicinity thereor .. 

Quantity Rate,,: 

First 500 cubic feet: or less ..................... oooo 

Next 2,;00 cubic feet, per 100 cubic rc~ ......... .. 
Next. 47,000 cubic feet, pOX" 100 cubic feet .......... . 
Ov(!!' 50,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teot .......... .. 

YJir.:iJnum. Charge:-

For S/e-1neh meter ••••••..•..••••••••• ~ ••••••••••.• 
For 3/4~ineh meter , •••••••••• ~ •.•• ~ ••.•••.••••..••• 
For l-in.ch meter'· ........... , .................. .... _ ... ' .. " .... . 
For l,-ineb l:lot,er ........ '. e .••• ~ ........ ' •••• ., ......... ~.+. 
For 2~1neh mete%" ................... .... -. •••• •.••• • ' •• ' ... . 
For ,3-ineh metor ~ ..................... ~ e" • e ......... " ......... .. 

For - 4-inch meter •• ' ...... ' .. 0' ............................... ~,. 
For 6-1ll.eh m.ete:- ....... , ................................. ' 
For S .... inch mctor .- ........................ 11> .. " ... •• ~ ..... _ •• 

For lO-inch mctf1J:t ......... . " • .. 11< til • • ' ....... .- •••• " ....... 0 .... . 

The Mi.nir.lum Ch.lrgo will entitlo tho eon:!SUlr.e:t" 
to the quantity or wa:t.er which tMt monthly 
%I'.inimum eMrgc will P'XC'cha.~e a.t the Q\lAntitj" 
~t03 .. 

E:aiIBIT A 
Ptlgc 4 of ; 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$1.,$9' 
: .29' 

.. 18 

.l36. 

$1 .. 59 
2'.10' 

'3:.20 
5.2~ 
8.00: 

13~$0 
20.70 
4,2-.20 
6S .. 5O ' 

100.'00 



A-32015 HS e 

APPLICABILITY 

BRO:J)MOOR DIStRICT 

Schedulo No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SEaVl CE 

AppliCl:!.ble to a.ll wa.t~ ~ern:ce !\lrr.i~hed on ~ mctorod. ba.~i::. 

TERRITORY 

, In the subdivided, tract known a:3 Eroadmoor, a.djllc~nt to D3.lj":,::i ty" 
San lf~teo County, __ as- delinoa.tcd onth.e map incl\1.d~ci in the t3:'if! " 
:::choduleo 3.3 YJlP No.1. 

PJ..TES -
Qua.ntityRates,: 

First 600, cubic feet .. p<>X' 100 cubic feet ••••••••••• 
Over 600 cubic feet" per 100 cubic feet .. ' .. ., ...... ~ 

Servico Cl'>.arge: 

For SiS-inch meter 
For 3!4-inch meter 
For l-ineh meter 
For l,-ineh metor 
For 2-inehrnctor 

................................• 

...•........... ~ ................ . · ..•............................. .... , ............................ . 
~ ..•............................• 

The S~rvice Chargo i~ a. re4Qiness-to-~ervo 
cr.o.rge to apply to- ill metered service Mel. 
to which. i$ to be added. the mon:thly charge 
comput.«!. nt th~ QU:i\nt1i',y Rr.I.tes., 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 5 of 5 

Per Moter 
Per Month-

$C. 70 
1.05 
1~40-
2 .. 4; 
4.20 


